

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

1891.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

114 Снар. 125

Chapter 125.

Resolves in aid of the Maine Gettysburg Commission.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be expended in completing the work of the Maine Gettysburg Commission. The bills for which when audited and approved by the governor and council, the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay. The said sum is to be expended for the following objects:

Two hundred dollars for a tablet or monument for the nineteenth Maine regiment at copse of trees in front of Longstreet's assault, July third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Twenty-five dollars to change flanking stones of the fifth Maine Battery, Seminary Heights.

One hundred and fifty dollars to change the monument and legend of fifth Maine regiment monument.

Two hundred and three dollars due to Hallowell Granite Company.

Three hundred dollars for placing tablet on seventeenth Maine monument and for placing a tablet or monument on the field occupied by the sevententh Maine regiment in front of Longstreet's assault, July third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

One hundred and fifty dollars for expenses of the executive committee to date.

Sixty-four dollars for photographic negatives of Maine monuments on the Gettysburg battlefield.

Three thousand six hundred dollars for printing and binding reports of the Gettysburg commission.

Three hundred and eight dollars for incidental expenses of executive committee to close up the business of the Gettysburg commission.

Resolved, That the reports of the Maine Gettysburg Commissioners provided in this resolve shall be distributed as follows:

Two thousand copies to the said commission, balance to be placed in charge of the state librarian, to be distributed to the members of the legislature, exchange with libraries and other public institutions.

App10ved April 3, 1391.

Gettysburg Commission, in favor of.